investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce
the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimate of the arithmetic
real return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Target Asset Allocation and Long-Term Expected Return
As of January 1, 2022

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-term
Expected Real
Rate of Return

Domestic Fixed Income  17%  (0.48) %
Bank Loans  5%  1.38%
Domestic Equity  30%  5.54%
International Equity  20%  6.54%
Private Equity  8%  9.46%
Real Estate  15%  2.70%
Hedge Funds  5%  1.53%

 100%

II-43

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following table presents the net pension liability of Denver Water, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%,
as well as what Denver Water’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using the discount rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate
As of December 31, 2022

(amounts expressed in thousands)

1%
Decrease

Current
Discount

1%
Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ 59,599 $ (3,509) $ (55,503)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Plan financial report
discussed above.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Changes in Net Pension Liability
As of December 31, 2022

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances at 12/31/21 $ 470,578 $ 428,930 $ 41,648
  Changes for the year

   Service cost  9,851  -  9,851
   Interest on total pension liability  31,021  -  31,021
   Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses  (1,671)  -  (1,671)
   Effect of assumption changes  16,427  -  16,427
   Benefit payments  (26,009)  (26,009)  -
   Employer contributions  -  17,500  (17,500)
   Member contributions  -  2,802  (2,802)
   Net investment income  -  80,668  (80,668)
   Administrative expenses  -  (185)  185

Net changes  29,619  74,776  (45,157)
Balances at 12/31/22 $ 500,197 $ 503,706 $ (3,509)

II-44

For the year ended December 31, 2022, Denver Water recognized pension expense of $0.9 million. At
December 31, 2022, Denver Water reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
As of December 31, 2022

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources

Economic/demographic gains or losses $ 6,394 $ 2,411
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  -  55,402
Assumption changes  18,697  1,918